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NTNV-N2-PC3-15-15-L-DFT-QPSK-Outer_Full-Ant1-PASS 
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-15-H-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 

  
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-15-H-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Right-Ant1-

PASS 
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-15-H-DFT-QPSK-Outer_Full-Ant1-PASS 

  
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-20-L-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-20-L-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Right-Ant1-

PASS 
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NTNV-N2-PC3-15-20-L-DFT-QPSK-Outer_Full-Ant1-PASS 
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-20-H-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 

  
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-20-H-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Right-Ant1-

PASS 
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-20-H-DFT-QPSK-Outer_Full-Ant1-PASS 
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CONDUCTED SPURIOUS EMISSION FOR SA 
TEST RESULT 

 

Band SCS Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Config StartFreq StopFreq Result Limit Verdict 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK L Edge_1RB_Left 30 1000 -64.71 -23 PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK L Edge_1RB_Left 1000 3000 -28.67 -13 PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK L Edge_1RB_Left 12000 20000 -62.27 -13 PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK M Edge_1RB_Left 30 1000 -64.61 -23 PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK M Edge_1RB_Left 1000 3000 -54.37 -13 PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK M Edge_1RB_Left 12000 20000 -61.95 -13 PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK H Edge_1RB_Left 30 1000 -64.95 -23 PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK H Edge_1RB_Left 1000 3000 -49.04 -13 PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK H Edge_1RB_Left 12000 20000 -62.05 -13 PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK L Edge_1RB_Left 30 1000 -64.96 -23 PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK L Edge_1RB_Left 1000 3000 -32.13 -13 PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK L Edge_1RB_Left 12000 20000 -62.25 -13 PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK M Edge_1RB_Left 30 1000 -65.08 -23 PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK M Edge_1RB_Left 1000 3000 -49.48 -13 PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK M Edge_1RB_Left 12000 20000 -62.08 -13 PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK H Edge_1RB_Left 30 1000 -63.80 -23 PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK H Edge_1RB_Left 1000 3000 -52.06 -13 PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK H Edge_1RB_Left 12000 20000 -62.35 -13 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK L Edge_1RB_Left 30 1000 -64.93 -23 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK L Edge_1RB_Left 1000 3000 -35.83 -13 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK L Edge_1RB_Left 12000 20000 -62.40 -13 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK M Edge_1RB_Left 30 1000 -64.72 -23 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK M Edge_1RB_Left 1000 3000 -50.58 -13 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK M Edge_1RB_Left 12000 20000 -62.24 -13 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK H Edge_1RB_Left 30 1000 -64.16 -23 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK H Edge_1RB_Left 1000 3000 -56.88 -13 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK H Edge_1RB_Left 12000 20000 -62.05 -13 PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK L Edge_1RB_Left 30 1000 -65.38 -23 PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK L Edge_1RB_Left 1000 3000 -37.92 -13 PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK L Edge_1RB_Left 12000 20000 -62.30 -13 PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK M Edge_1RB_Left 30 1000 -65.43 -23 PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK M Edge_1RB_Left 1000 3000 -57.41 -13 PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK M Edge_1RB_Left 12000 20000 -62.30 -13 PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK H Edge_1RB_Left 30 1000 -65.14 -23 PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK H Edge_1RB_Left 1000 3000 -53.72 -13 PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK H Edge_1RB_Left 12000 20000 -61.28 -13 PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK L Edge_1RB_Left 30 1000 -64.54 -23 PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK L Edge_1RB_Left 1000 3000 -39.75 -13 PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK L Edge_1RB_Left 12000 20000 -61.64 -13 PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK M Edge_1RB_Left 30 1000 -65.23 -23 PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK M Edge_1RB_Left 1000 3000 -57.10 -13 PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK M Edge_1RB_Left 12000 20000 -61.77 -13 PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK H Edge_1RB_Left 30 1000 -65.16 -23 PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK H Edge_1RB_Left 1000 3000 -51.93 -13 PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK H Edge_1RB_Left 12000 20000 -61.66 -13 PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK L Edge_1RB_Left 30 1000 -64.50 -23 PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK L Edge_1RB_Left 1000 3000 -32.93 -13 PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK L Edge_1RB_Left 12000 20000 -61.85 -13 PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK M Edge_1RB_Left 30 1000 -65.10 -23 PASS 
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N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK M Edge_1RB_Left 1000 3000 -52.35 -13 PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK M Edge_1RB_Left 12000 20000 -61.79 -13 PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK H Edge_1RB_Left 30 1000 -64.60 -23 PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK H Edge_1RB_Left 1000 3000 -50.31 -13 PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK H Edge_1RB_Left 12000 20000 -61.62 -13 PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK L Edge_1RB_Left 30 1000 -63.98 -23 PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK L Edge_1RB_Left 1000 3000 -34.14 -13 PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK L Edge_1RB_Left 12000 20000 -61.63 -13 PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK M Edge_1RB_Left 30 1000 -63.99 -23 PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK M Edge_1RB_Left 1000 3000 -55.11 -13 PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK M Edge_1RB_Left 12000 20000 -61.56 -13 PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK H Edge_1RB_Left 30 1000 -64.82 -23 PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK H Edge_1RB_Left 1000 3000 -52.89 -13 PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK H Edge_1RB_Left 12000 20000 -61.48 -13 PASS 
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TEST GRAPHS 

  
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-5-L-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS NTNV-N2-PC3-15-5-L-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 

  

NTNV-N2-PC3-15-5-L-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-PASS 
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-5-M-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 
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NTNV-N2-PC3-15-5-M-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-
PASS 

NTNV-N2-PC3-15-5-M-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-
PASS 

  
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-5-H-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-5-H-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 

  
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-5-H-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-10-L-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 



Report No.:  PSZ-QBJ2501200112 

Huarui 7layers High Technology (Suzhou) 
Co., Ltd. 

Tower N, Innovation Center, 88 Zuyi Road, High-tech 
District, Suzhou City, Anhui Province 

Tel: +86 (0557) 368 1008 

Page 28 of 486 

 

  
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-10-L-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-10-L-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 

  
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-10-M-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-10-M-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 

  
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-10-M-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1- NTNV-N2-PC3-15-10-H-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-
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PASS PASS 

  
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-10-H-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-10-H-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 

  
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-15-L-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-15-L-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 
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NTNV-N2-PC3-15-15-L-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-
PASS 

NTNV-N2-PC3-15-15-M-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-
PASS 

  
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-15-M-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-15-M-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 

  
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-15-H-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-15-H-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 
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NTNV-N2-PC3-15-15-H-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-20-L-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 

  
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-20-L-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-20-L-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 

  
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-20-M-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1- NTNV-N2-PC3-15-20-M-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-
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PASS PASS 

  
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-20-M-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-20-H-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 

  
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-20-H-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-20-H-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 
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NTNV-N2-PC3-15-25-L-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-
PASS 

NTNV-N2-PC3-15-25-L-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-
PASS 

  
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-25-L-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-25-M-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 

  
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-25-M-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-25-M-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 
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NTNV-N2-PC3-15-25-H-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-25-H-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 

  
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-25-H-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-30-L-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 

  
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-30-L-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1- NTNV-N2-PC3-15-30-L-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-
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PASS PASS 

  
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-30-M-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-30-M-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 

  
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-30-M-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-30-H-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 
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NTNV-N2-PC3-15-30-H-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-
PASS 

NTNV-N2-PC3-15-30-H-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-
PASS 

  
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-40-L-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-40-L-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 

  
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-40-L-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-40-M-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 
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NTNV-N2-PC3-15-40-M-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-40-M-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 

  
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-40-H-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 
NTNV-N2-PC3-15-40-H-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-

PASS 

 

 

NTNV-N2-PC3-15-40-H-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-Ant1-  
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PASS 
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FREQUENCY STABILITY FOR SA 
TEST RESULT 

Frequency Error VS. Voltage 
 

Voltage 

Band SCS Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Config 
Voltage 

 
Temperature Deviation(Hz) Deviation 

(ppm) Verdict 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full VL NT -4.892000 
-

0.002641 
PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full VN NT -3.391000 
-

0.001830 
PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full VH NT -3.851000 
-

0.002079 
PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full VL NT 0.022000 0.000012 PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full VN NT 1.277000 0.000679 PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full VH NT 0.717000 0.000381 PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full VL NT -5.249000 
-

0.002752 
PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full VN NT -5.152000 
-

0.002701 
PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full VH NT -6.574000 
-

0.003446 
PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full VL NT -4.904000 
-

0.002644 
PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full VN NT -4.827000 
-

0.002602 
PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full VH NT -4.030000 
-

0.002173 
PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full VL NT 0.848000 0.000451 PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full VN NT 2.438000 0.001297 PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full VH NT 1.049000 0.000558 PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full VL NT -5.605000 
-

0.002942 
PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full VN NT -3.986000 
-

0.002092 
PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full VH NT -4.382000 
-

0.002300 
PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full VL NT 0.139000 0.000075 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full VN NT 2.200000 0.001184 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full VH NT 3.299000 0.001776 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full VL NT 0.903000 0.000480 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full VN NT 2.435000 0.001295 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full VH NT 2.416000 0.001285 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full VL NT 1.701000 0.000894 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full VN NT 0.295000 0.000155 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full VH NT 1.122000 0.000590 PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full VL NT -10.814000 
-

0.005814 
PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full VN NT -12.383000 
-

0.006658 
PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full VH NT -11.546000 
-

0.006208 
PASS 
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N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full VL NT -5.900000 
-

0.003138 
PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full VN NT -6.144000 
-

0.003268 
PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full VH NT -4.621000 
-

0.002458 
PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full VL NT -13.788000 
-

0.007257 
PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full VN NT -12.424000 
-

0.006539 
PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full VH NT -10.856000 
-

0.005714 
PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full VL NT -4.421000 
-

0.002374 
PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full VN NT -3.516000 
-

0.001888 
PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full VH NT -3.719000 
-

0.001997 
PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full VL NT 2.635000 0.001402 PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full VN NT 1.258000 0.000669 PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full VH NT 1.390000 0.000739 PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full VL NT -2.298000 
-

0.001211 
PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full VN NT -3.476000 
-

0.001832 
PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full VH NT -2.324000 
-

0.001225 
PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full VL NT 2.215000 0.001188 PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full VN NT 1.600000 0.000858 PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full VH NT -0.372000 
-

0.000199 
PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full VL NT -0.124000 
-

0.000066 
PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full VN NT -0.031000 
-

0.000016 
PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full VH NT 2.828000 0.001504 PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full VL NT 2.269000 0.001197 PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full VN NT 2.357000 0.001244 PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full VH NT 3.715000 0.001960 PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full VL NT -3.729000 
-

0.001994 
PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full VN NT -4.692000 
-

0.002509 
PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full VH NT -4.158000 
-

0.002224 
PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full VL NT 2.840000 0.001511 PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full VN NT 2.709000 0.001441 PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full VH NT 0.823000 0.000438 PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full VL NT -3.898000 
-

0.002062 
PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full VN NT -3.295000 
-

0.001743 
PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full VH NT -2.627000 
-

0.001390 
PASS 
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Frequency Error VS. Temperature 
 

Voltage 

Band SCS Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Config 
Voltage 

 
Temperature Deviation(Hz) Deviation 

(ppm) Verdict 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -30 -4.027999 
-

0.002174 
PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -20 -3.369000 
-

0.001819 
PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -10 -4.158000 
-

0.002245 
PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 0 -4.198000 
-

0.002266 
PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 10 -2.323000 
-

0.001254 
PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 20 -2.956000 
-

0.001596 
PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 30 -4.204000 
-

0.002269 
PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 40 -3.747000 
-

0.002023 
PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 50 -4.849000 
-

0.002618 
PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -30 2.232000 0.001187 PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -20 2.631000 0.001399 PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -10 2.805000 0.001492 PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 0 2.001999 0.001065 PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 10 2.597000 0.001381 PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 20 1.964000 0.001045 PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 30 2.272000 0.001209 PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 40 0.978000 0.000520 PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 50 2.639000 0.001404 PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -30 -5.166000 
-

0.002708 
PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -20 -5.749000 
-

0.003014 
PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -10 -3.338000 
-

0.001750 
PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 0 -3.519000 
-

0.001845 
PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 10 -5.329000 
-

0.002794 
PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 20 -6.154000 
-

0.003226 
PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 30 -5.788000 
-

0.003034 
PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 40 -5.772000 
-

0.003026 
PASS 

N2 15 5 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 50 -6.550000 
-

0.003434 
PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -30 -5.176000 
-

0.002790 
PASS 
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N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -20 -4.852000 
-

0.002616 
PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -10 -4.220000 
-

0.002275 
PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 0 -4.765000 
-

0.002569 
PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 10 -2.467000 
-

0.001330 
PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 20 -4.480000 
-

0.002415 
PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 30 -3.570000 
-

0.001925 
PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 40 -3.256000 
-

0.001755 
PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 50 -1.776000 
-

0.000957 
PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -30 2.200000 0.001170 PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -20 2.502000 0.001331 PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -10 2.858000 0.001520 PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 0 1.838000 0.000977 PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 10 0.703000 0.000374 PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 20 0.984000 0.000523 PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 30 0.810000 0.000431 PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 40 1.682000 0.000895 PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 50 2.115000 0.001125 PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -30 -3.755000 
-

0.001971 
PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -20 -2.021999 
-

0.001061 
PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -10 -4.563000 
-

0.002395 
PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 0 -3.747000 
-

0.001967 
PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 10 -5.158000 
-

0.002708 
PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 20 -4.072000 
-

0.002138 
PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 30 -2.854000 
-

0.001498 
PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 40 -3.018000 
-

0.001584 
PASS 

N2 15 10 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 50 -3.459000 
-

0.001816 
PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -30 1.402000 0.000755 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -20 0.427000 0.000230 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -10 0.551000 0.000297 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 0 1.377000 0.000741 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 10 0.117000 0.000063 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 20 0.756000 0.000407 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 30 1.977000 0.001064 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 40 1.728000 0.000930 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 50 2.491000 0.001341 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -30 0.917000 0.000488 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -20 1.627000 0.000865 PASS 
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N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -10 2.421000 0.001288 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 0 2.473000 0.001315 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 10 1.368000 0.000728 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 20 3.038000 0.001616 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 30 0.800000 0.000426 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 40 1.300000 0.000691 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 50 1.334000 0.000710 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -30 2.299000 0.001208 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -20 0.912000 0.000479 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -10 2.733000 0.001437 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 0 0.230000 0.000121 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 10 1.876000 0.000985 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 20 1.817000 0.000955 PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 30 -0.637000 
-

0.000335 
PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 40 -0.139000 
-

0.000073 
PASS 

N2 15 15 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 50 0.740000 0.000389 PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -30 -10.303000 
-

0.005539 
PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -20 -11.114000 
-

0.005975 
PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -10 -10.566000 
-

0.005681 
PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 0 -9.581000 
-

0.005151 
PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 10 -10.393000 
-

0.005588 
PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 20 -8.427000 
-

0.004531 
PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 30 -11.890000 
-

0.006392 
PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 40 -11.006000 
-

0.005917 
PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 50 -10.940000 
-

0.005882 
PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -30 -5.633000 
-

0.002996 
PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -20 -4.269000 
-

0.002271 
PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -10 -4.560000 
-

0.002426 
PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 0 -4.796000 
-

0.002551 
PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 10 -5.952000 
-

0.003166 
PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 20 -6.060000 
-

0.003223 
PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 30 -7.811000 
-

0.004155 
PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 40 -5.513000 
-

0.002932 
PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 50 -5.057000 
-

0.002690 
PASS 
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N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -30 -10.657000 
-

0.005609 
PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -20 -11.074000 
-

0.005828 
PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -10 -12.462000 
-

0.006559 
PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 0 -11.298000 
-

0.005946 
PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 10 -12.383000 
-

0.006517 
PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 20 -11.935000 
-

0.006282 
PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 30 -9.381000 
-

0.004937 
PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 40 -13.436000 
-

0.007072 
PASS 

N2 15 20 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 50 -11.053000 
-

0.005817 
PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -30 -2.212000 
-

0.001188 
PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -20 -5.087000 
-

0.002731 
PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -10 -5.059000 
-

0.002716 
PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 0 -3.639000 
-

0.001954 
PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 10 -6.071000 
-

0.003260 
PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 20 -2.368000 
-

0.001271 
PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 30 -3.944000 
-

0.002118 
PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 40 -4.032000 
-

0.002165 
PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 50 -5.806000 
-

0.003117 
PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -30 2.460000 0.001309 PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -20 3.159000 0.001680 PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -10 3.655000 0.001944 PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 0 0.841000 0.000447 PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 10 1.153000 0.000613 PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 20 -0.704000 
-

0.000374 
PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 30 1.389000 0.000739 PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 40 1.318000 0.000701 PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 50 2.386000 0.001269 PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -30 -2.653000 
-

0.001398 
PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -20 -4.461000 
-

0.002351 
PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -10 -3.400000 
-

0.001792 
PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 0 -3.043000 
-

0.001604 
PASS 
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N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 10 -4.817000 
-

0.002539 
PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 20 -3.236000 
-

0.001705 
PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 30 -2.797000 
-

0.001474 
PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 40 -2.883000 
-

0.001519 
PASS 

N2 15 25 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 50 -3.493000 
-

0.001841 
PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -30 2.828000 0.001516 PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -20 3.818000 0.002047 PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -10 2.238000 0.001200 PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 0 1.449000 0.000777 PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 10 3.447000 0.001848 PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 20 2.982000 0.001599 PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 30 2.075000 0.001113 PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 40 2.800000 0.001501 PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 50 2.968000 0.001591 PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -30 2.036000 0.001083 PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -20 1.433000 0.000762 PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -10 1.803000 0.000959 PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 0 2.242000 0.001193 PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 10 -0.365000 
-

0.000194 
PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 20 0.578000 0.000307 PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 30 2.417000 0.001286 PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 40 2.049999 0.001090 PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 50 2.315000 0.001231 PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -30 1.641000 0.000866 PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -20 2.630000 0.001388 PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -10 2.132000 0.001125 PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 0 3.076000 0.001623 PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 10 3.258000 0.001719 PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 20 4.388000 0.002316 PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 30 1.995000 0.001053 PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 40 2.730000 0.001441 PASS 

N2 15 30 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 50 1.983000 0.001046 PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -30 -3.574000 
-

0.001911 
PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -20 -4.563000 
-

0.002440 
PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV -10 -5.630000 
-

0.003011 
PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 0 -4.739000 
-

0.002534 
PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 10 -4.421000 
-

0.002364 
PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 20 -4.066000 
-

0.002174 
PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 30 -3.694000 
-

0.001975 
PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 40 -2.445000 
-

0.001307 
PASS 
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N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full NV 50 -4.181000 
-

0.002236 
PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -30 1.774000 0.000944 PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -20 2.473000 0.001315 PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -10 3.619000 0.001925 PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 0 2.910000 0.001548 PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 10 2.630000 0.001399 PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 20 5.233000 0.002784 PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 30 4.160000 0.002213 PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 40 3.822000 0.002033 PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 50 2.563000 0.001363 PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -30 -2.564000 
-

0.001357 
PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -20 -4.423000 
-

0.002340 
PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV -10 -5.285000 
-

0.002796 
PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 0 -3.880000 
-

0.002053 
PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 10 -4.304000 
-

0.002277 
PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 20 -3.314000 
-

0.001753 
PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 30 -3.626000 
-

0.001919 
PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 40 -2.145000 
-

0.001135 
PASS 

N2 15 40 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full NV 50 -3.286000 
-

0.001739 
PASS 
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N5 

PEAK-TO-AVERAGE RATIO FOR SA 
PEAK-TO-AVERAGE RATIO(CCDF) 

TEST RESULT 

 

Band SCS Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Config Result Limit Verdict 

N5 15 5 DFT-QPSK L Edge_1RB_Left 12.09 ≤13 PASS 

N5 15 5 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full 9.53 ≤13 PASS 

N5 15 5 DFT-QPSK M Edge_1RB_Left 11.18 ≤13 PASS 

N5 15 5 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full 10.86 ≤13 PASS 

N5 15 5 DFT-QPSK H Edge_1RB_Left 10.83 ≤13 PASS 

N5 15 5 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full 11.44 ≤13 PASS 

N5 15 10 DFT-QPSK L Edge_1RB_Left 10.91 ≤13 PASS 

N5 15 10 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full 12.24 ≤13 PASS 

N5 15 10 DFT-QPSK M Edge_1RB_Left 10.45 ≤13 PASS 

N5 15 10 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full 10.78 ≤13 PASS 

N5 15 10 DFT-QPSK H Edge_1RB_Left 10.32 ≤13 PASS 

N5 15 10 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full 11.99 ≤13 PASS 

N5 15 15 DFT-QPSK L Edge_1RB_Left 10.24 ≤13 PASS 

N5 15 15 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full 10.56 ≤13 PASS 

N5 15 15 DFT-QPSK M Edge_1RB_Left 12.12 ≤13 PASS 

N5 15 15 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full 8.38 ≤13 PASS 

N5 15 15 DFT-QPSK H Edge_1RB_Left 7.66 ≤13 PASS 

N5 15 15 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full 8.23 ≤13 PASS 

N5 15 20 DFT-QPSK L Edge_1RB_Left 8.74 ≤13 PASS 

N5 15 20 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full 12.02 ≤13 PASS 

N5 15 20 DFT-QPSK M Edge_1RB_Left 10.16 ≤13 PASS 

N5 15 20 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full 9.45 ≤13 PASS 

N5 15 20 DFT-QPSK H Edge_1RB_Left 11.30 ≤13 PASS 

N5 15 20 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full 8.40 ≤13 PASS 

N5 15 25 DFT-QPSK M Edge_1RB_Left 11.90 ≤13 PASS 

N5 15 25 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full 9.98 ≤13 PASS 
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TEST GRAPHS 

  
NTNV-N5-PC3-15-5-L-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-PASS NTNV-N5-PC3-15-5-L-DFT-QPSK-Outer_Full-PASS 

  
NTNV-N5-PC3-15-5-M-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-PASS NTNV-N5-PC3-15-5-M-DFT-QPSK-Outer_Full-PASS 

  
NTNV-N5-PC3-15-5-H-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-PASS NTNV-N5-PC3-15-5-H-DFT-QPSK-Outer_Full-PASS 
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NTNV-N5-PC3-15-10-L-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-PASS NTNV-N5-PC3-15-10-L-DFT-QPSK-Outer_Full-PASS 

  
NTNV-N5-PC3-15-10-M-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-PASS NTNV-N5-PC3-15-10-M-DFT-QPSK-Outer_Full-PASS 

  
NTNV-N5-PC3-15-10-H-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-PASS NTNV-N5-PC3-15-10-H-DFT-QPSK-Outer_Full-PASS 
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NTNV-N5-PC3-15-15-L-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-PASS NTNV-N5-PC3-15-15-L-DFT-QPSK-Outer_Full-PASS 

  
NTNV-N5-PC3-15-15-M-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-PASS NTNV-N5-PC3-15-15-M-DFT-QPSK-Outer_Full-PASS 

  
NTNV-N5-PC3-15-15-H-DFT-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-PASS NTNV-N5-PC3-15-15-H-DFT-QPSK-Outer_Full-PASS 


